

Certificate of Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan Approval and Land-Disturbing Permit For

The Legacy Phase 5A3

Project Name

2017-1413

Permit Number

The posting of this certificate certifies that an erosion and sedimentation control plan has been approved for this project by Chatham County, North Carolina in accordance with North Carolina General Statute 113A-57 (4) and 113A-54 (d)(4), the North Carolina Administrative Code, Title 15A, Chapter 4B.0007 (c) and as per applicable sections of the Chatham County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance. This certificate must be posted at the primary entrance of the job site before construction begins and until establishment of permanent ground cover as required by North Carolina Administrative Code, Title 15A, Chapter 4B.0027 (b) and as per Chatham County's Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance, Section 5 (i).

Responsible Person: F-L Legacy Owner, LLC Phone: (919) 230-8800

This plan was approved with "modifications"

Yes Wo and / or "performance reservations" □ Yes • No.

Reviewer: My Waltet

Date: 10-25-2017

THE ORDINANCE REQUIRES THAT A COPY OF THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN MUST BE KEPT AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES FOR INSPECTION



WATERSHED PROTECTION DIVISION

Environmental Quality Department

P.O. Box 548 Pittsboro, NC 27312 PHONE: (919) 545-8343

Fax: (919) 542-8268 • E-mail: morgan.dewit@chathamnc.org • Website: www.chathamnc.org

Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control LETTER OF APPROVAL

October 25, 2017

F-L Legacy Owner, LLC 500 Boylston St., Ste 1870 Boston, MA 02116

RE:

Project Name:

The Legacy Phase 5A3

Project Number:

2017-1413

Acres approved:

10.94

Total Acres:

257

Submitted by:

Mitch Craig, PE, CE Group

Date Received:

10/23/2017

To The Above Named Person and Entity,

This office has reviewed the subject erosion and sedimentation control plan. We find the plan to be acceptable and hereby issue this Letter of Approval. The enclosed Certificate of Approval must be posted at the job site. This plan approval shall expire two (2) years following the date of approval, if no land-disturbing activity has been undertaken.

Section 10 (l) of the Chatham County Sedimentation and Erosion Control Ordinance requires that a copy of the approved erosion control plan be on file at the job site. Also, this letter gives the notice required by G.S. 113A-61.1(a) of our right of periodic inspection to insure compliance with the approved plan.

North Carolina's Sedimentation Pollution Control Act is performance-oriented, requiring protection of existing natural resources and adjoining properties. If, following the commencement of this project, the erosion and sedimentation control plan is inadequate to meet the requirements of the Chatham County Sedimentation and Erosion Control Ordinance, this office may require revisions to the plan and implementation of the revisions to insure compliance with the Act.

Acceptance and approval of this plan is conditioned upon your compliance with Federal and State water quality laws, regulations, and rules. In addition, local city or county ordinances or rules may



WATERSHED PROTECTION DIVISION

Environmental Quality Department

P.O. Box 548 Pittsboro, NC 27312 PHONE: (919) 545-8343

Fax: (919) 542-8268 • E-mail: morgan.dewit@chathamnc.org • Website: www.chathamnc.org

also apply to this land-disturbing activity. This approval does not supersede any other permit or approval.

Please be aware that your project will be covered by the enclosed NPDES General Stormwater Permit NCGO1000 (Construction Activities). You should first become familiar with all of the requirements for compliance with the enclosed general permit.

Please note that this approval is based in part on the accuracy of the information provided in the Financial Responsibility Form, which you provided. You are requested to file an amended form if there is any change in the information included on the form. Please notify us when you would like to schedule a preconstruction conference. Notification shall be given at least 7 days prior to initiation of activity.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Morgan DeWit, PE

Myn & DeWit

Senior Watershed Specialist

Watershed Protection Division

Chatham County



Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Land-Disturbing Permit Application

The Property Owner, Financially Responsible Party and North Carolina Agent do hereby agree to comply with all applicable Chatham County Regulations pertaining to development if a Land-Disturbing Permit is issued. The Property Owner and Financially Responsible Party furthermore, do hereby agree to be responsible for the timely installation and maintenance of erosion and sediment control devices throughout the duration of the project.

For Office Use:

Please complete both pages of this form and return Physical Address 80 East St. Pittsboro, NC 27312 Phone: (919) 545-8343 Please complete both pages of this form and return Mailing Address PO Box 548 Pittsboro, NC 27312 Pittsboro, NC 27312	n to:	For Office Use: PL26171413	[0/23/17
PROJECT: The Legacy - Phase 5A3: Erosion Control	Plan	DATE:	
LOCATION OF PROJECT: 673 Legacy Falls Drive			
PARCEL #: 17378			
TOTAL ACRES IN TRACT: _257			
TOTAL DISTURBED ACRES or SQUARE FEET:	10.94 Acres		
PURPOSE OF ACTIVITY: Erosion Control for Cons		on Roads and Utilities	
1 0 M 0 0 Z 0 I 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
LANDOWNER(S) OF RECORD (attach page to	list additional ov	vners)	
Name: F-L Legacy Owner, LLC	Phone:	(617) 221-8400	÷1
Address: _c/o 500 Boylston Street, Suite 2010	E-Mail:contracts@freeholdcm.com		_
Boston, MA 02116	_ Signature: _See	attached	
FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY (applied)	cable only if diffe	erent from property owner)	
Name:			
Address:	_ E-Mail:		=
	_ Signature:		
NORTH CAROLINA AGENT (applicable only in North Carolina)	f owner or finance	ially responsible party does	not reside in
Name: Fred Ward	_ Phone:(9	19) 230-8800	-1
Address: 398 Arrowhead Loop	_ E-Mail: _ frw@	freeholdcommunities.com	_
Pittsboro, NC 27312	_ Signature: 🔔	www.	
ENGINEER/SURVEYOR	EROSION C		diment
Company Name: CE Group, Inc.		ntact should Erosion & Se	
Address: 301 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 220	Control Issues arise during land-disturbing activity:		
Raleigh, NC 27603	Contact Person: Fred Ward		
Contact Person: Mitch Craig, PE	Company Name: F-L Legacy Owner, LLC		
Phone: (919) 367-8790 ext. 108	Phone: (919) 230-8800		
E-Mail: mitch@cegroupinc.com	E-Mail: frw@freeholdcommunities.com		_



Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Financial Responsibility/Ownership Form

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

- 1) This section must be signed in the presence of a Notary
- 2) All Land-Disturbing permits are valid for up to (2) years from the date of issuance. If circumstances warrant, the permit may be extended for (1) year per the conditions of the Chatham County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance. Upon written notice, the Land-Disturbing permit may be revoked for failure to comply with the Ordinance. If the permit is revoked, all other permits and approvals are withheld until the property is once again in compliance with Chatham County regulations. Also, upon written notice, a civil penalty (fine) can be instigated against the property owner and/or additional financially responsible party (if any) for violations of the Chatham County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance. This penalty is up to \$5000.00 per violation per day and is assessed daily for every day the property is in violation. Interfering with or hampering an inspection can result in a civil penalty without written notice.
- 3) The information provided on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and was provided by me while under oath.
- 4) This form must be signed by the property owner if an individual. If owned by a company or corporation, this form must be signed by an officer, director, partner, attorney-in-fact, or other person with authority to execute instruments for the corporation and accompanied by a complete list of all partners, managing members and registered agents of the company or corporation.

OWNER OF PROPERTY:		
Name and Title: See Attached		
Company (if applicable): F-L	Legacy Owner, LLC	
ADDITIONAL FINANCIALLY RESPO	NSIBLE PARTY (if any):	
Name and Title:		
Company:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Signature:		
NORTH CAROLINA AGENT (if any):		
Name and Title: Fred Ward, Senior Project Mana	ger	
Company: F-L Legacy Owner, LLC.		
Signature:		
appeared before me this day and under oath ack	otary Public ofSuffork_ by certify thatTESSER . Baker cnowledged reading the information above an	County in the state personally
Witness my hand and official seal, this the 16 Notary Public My commission expires 3/22/24		STEN P. J. SOLID SELECTION OF MASSEN IN THE OF MASSEN

Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Control Land-Disturbing Permit Application – signature page

DATED this day of October, 2017.

Landowner of Record

F-L Legacy Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: F-L Legacy Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member

> By: FCA Legacy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Manager

> > Name: FESSE R. Baller Title: Authorized Signatory

Owner of Property

F-L Legacy Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: F-L Legacy Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member

> By: FCA Legacy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Manager

> > By: JESSE R. Bakur Title: Authorized Signatory



ROY COOPER
Governor
MICHAEL S. REGAN
Secretary
LINDA CULPEPPER
Interim Director

November 20, 2017

Chatham County Board of Commissioners Attention: Renee Pascal, County Manager PO Box 1550 Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312

Re: Engineering Plans and Specifications Approval
Distribution Extension
The Legacy Subdivision, Phase 5A3
Chatham Co—North
Water System No.: NC0319126, Chatham County
Serial No.: 17-01043

Dear Applicant:

Enclosed please find one copy of the "Application for Approval..." together with one copy of the referenced engineering plans and specifications bearing the Division of Water Resources stamp of approval for the referenced project. These engineering plans and specifications are approved under Division of Water Resources Serial Number 17-01043, dated November 20, 2017. This approval has the following condition: In areas where 10 feet lateral separation between proposed water main and force main or 18 inches vertical separation water over sewer (approximately STA 21+10 to STA 21+60 on plan sheet 6) cannot be achieved, both water main and sewer shall be constructed of ferrous materials with joints that are equivalent to water main standards per Rule .0906 and the Recommended Standards for Water Works (Ten States Standards).

Engineering plans and specifications prepared by Joseph M. Craig, P.E., call for the installation of approximately 200 feet of 8-inch water main, 700 feet of 6-inch water main and 250 feet of 2-inch water main, fire hydrants, valves and other appurtenances along Hidden Bluff Drive to serve 17 new single-family residences as part of the Legacy Subdivision, Phase 5A3. The proposed 8-inch water main will connect to the existing 8-inch water along Hidden Bluff Drive at a location just southwest of the intersection with Legacy Falls Drive South (Phase 5 of this development).

Please note that in accordance with 15A NCAC 18C .0309(a), no construction, alteration, or expansion of a water system shall be placed into service or made available for human consumption until the Public Water Supply Section has issued Final Approval. Final Approval will be issued and mailed to the applicant upon receipt of both an Engineer's Certification and an Applicant's Certification submitted in accordance 15 A NCAC 18C .0303 (a) and (c).

Nothing Compares

Chatham County Board of Commissioners Attention: Renee Pascal, County Manager Page 2 of 2 November 20, 2017

These plans and specifications in the foregoing application are approved insofar as the protection of public health is concerned as provided in the rules, standards and criteria adopted under the authority of Chapter 130A-317 of the General Statutes. This approval does not constitute a warranty of the design, construction or future operation of the water system.

One copy of the "Application for Approval..." and a copy of the plans and specifications with a seal of approval from the department are enclosed. One copy of the enclosed documents in a digital format (CD) is being forwarded to our Raleigh Regional Office. The second copy of the CD is being retained in our office.

If the Public Water Supply Section can be of further service, please call (919) 707-9100.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Midgette, P.E.

Operations Branch Head Public Water Supply Section

RWM/SB

Enclosures: Approval Documents

cc: Allen Hardy, Raleigh Regional Office Chatham County Health Department

CE Group, Inc.



ROY COOPER

Governor

MICHAEL S. REGAN

Secretary

LINDA CULPEPPER

Interim Director

November 20, 2017

CHATHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ATTN: RENEE PASCAL, COUNTY MANAGER P O BOX 1550 PITTSBORO, NC 27312

Re: Authorization to Construct (This is not a Final Approval)

Issue Date: November 20, 2017

THE LEGACY SUBDIVISION, PHASE 5A3

Serial No.: 17-01043

Water System No.:

NC0319126

Chatham County

Dear Applicant:

This letter is to confirm that a complete Engineer's Report and a Water System Management Plan have been received, and that engineering plans and specifications have been approved by the Department for THE LEGACY SUBDIVISION, PHASE 5A3, Serial No.: 17-01043.

The "Authorization to Construct" is valid for 24 months from the issue date. Authorization to construct may be extended if the Rules Governing Public Water Supplies and site conditions have not changed (see Rule .0305). The "Authorization to Construct" and the engineering plans and specifications approval letter shall be posted at the primary entrance of the job site before and during construction.

Upon completion of the construction or modification, and prior to placing the new construction or modification into service, the applicant must submit an Engineer's Certification and Applicant's Certification to the Public Water Supply Section.

- Engineer's Certification: in accordance with Rule .0303 (a), the applicant shall submit a certification statement signed and sealed by a registered
 professional engineer stating that construction was completed in accordance with approved engineering plans and specifications, including any
 provisions stipulated in the Department's engineering plan and specification approval letter.
- Applicant's Certification: in accordance with Rule .0303 (c), the applicant shall submit a signed certification statement indicating that the
 requirements for an Operation and Maintenance Plan and Emergency Management Plan have been satisfied in accordance with Rule .0307 (d) and
 (e) and that the system has a certified operator in accordance with Rule .1300. The "Applicant's Certification" form is available at
 http://www.ncwater.org/ (click on Public Water Supply Section, Plan Review, Plan Review Forms).

Certifications can be sent by mail, fax or attachment to an e-mail message to PWSSection.PlanReview@ncdenr.gov.

If this "Authorization to Construct" is for a new public water system, the owner must submit a completed application for an Operating Permit and the appropriate fee. For a copy of the application for an Operating Permit please call (919) 707-9085.

Once the certifications and permit application and fee (if applicable) are received and determined adequate, the Department will issue a Final Approval letter to the applicant. In accordance with Rule .0309 (a), no portion of this project shall be placed into service until the Department has issued Final Approval.

Please contact us at (919) 707-9100 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely

Robert W. Midgette, P.E., Operations Branch Head

Public Water Supply Section
Division of Water Resources

RW Midgette

cc: ALLEN HARDY, Regional Engineer
CE GROUP, INC

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality Division of Water Resources

Authorization to Construct

Project Applicant:

CHATHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Public Water System Name

CHATHAM CO-NORTH

and Water System No.:

NC0319126

Project Name:

THE LEGACY SUBDIVISION, PHASE 5A3

Serial No.:

17-01043

Issue Date:

November 20, 2017

Expiration Date:

24 Months after Issue Date

In accordance with NCAC 18C .0305, this Authorization to Construct must be posted at the primary entrance to the job site during construction.

mingle more and with the second of the secon

MILITARIA ANTANIBROS É I

THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF

THE RESERVE

The second secon

.

BUILD TEMPTING HITCH

Mark Services and Services and Services Artist

The rest of many start

400

ess The

ALC HOUSE AS

Mitch Craig

From: Brian Burkhart <bri>brian.burkhart@chathamnc.org>

Sent: Monday, January 8, 2018 7:41 AM

To: Mitch Craig
Cc: Mark Ashness

Subject: RE: The Legacy at Jordan Lake - Phase 5A-3: Stormwater Modification

Good morning Mitch.

Based on the information submitted, the existing pond is sufficiently sized to treat the stormwater runoff from Phase 5A-3 based on the $\frac{1}{2}$ " storm.

Please submit an as-built survey and engineer's certification once the pond has been converted to a permanent SCM.

Brian Burkhart, P.E. Environmental Quality Director Chatham County 919-545-7875

In keeping with the NC Public Records Law, e-mails, including attachments, may be released to others upon request for inspection and copying.

From: Mitch Craig [mailto:mitch@CEGROUPINC.COM]

Sent: Tuesday, January 02, 2018 11:27 AM

To: Brian Burkhart <bri>hart@chathamnc.org>

Cc: Mark Ashness <mark@CEGROUPINC.COM>; Rachael Thorn <rachael.thorn@chathamnc.org>

Subject: RE: The Legacy at Jordan Lake - Phase 5A-3: Stormwater Modification

Brian.

I hope that you are doing well, had a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. As mentioned by Mark a few weeks ago, we are going to try and make the January submittal for our preliminary plat. I was wondering if you had a chance to review our stormwater submittal before the break.

When you get a free moment please send me an email to update me on your progress.

Thanks, Mitch

MITCH CRAIG, PE PRINCIPAL | PROJECT MANAGER



Raleigh, NC 27603 Phone: (919) 367-8790 ext.108

Cell: (919) 218-0990 www.cegroupinc.com



US Green Building Council Member

From: Brian Burkhart [mailto:brian.burkhart@chathamnc.org]

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2017 4:23 PM

To: mitch@cegroupinc.com; 'Ingham, Rachel' < Rachel.Ingham@durhamnc.gov >

Cc: 'Mark Ashness' < mark@cegroupinc.com>

Subject: RE: The Legacy at Jordan Lake - Phase 5A-3: Stormwater Modification

Hey Mitch. We did receive it and are reviewing. I should have something back to you Wednesday.

Thanks.

Brian Burkhart, P.E. Environmental Quality Director Chatham County 919-545-7875

In keeping with the NC Public Records Law, e-mails, including attachments, may be released to others upon request for inspection and copying.

From: mitch@cegroupinc.com [mailto:mitch@cegroupinc.com]

Sent: Monday, December 04, 2017 4:21 PM

To: Brian Burkhart < brian.burkhart@chathamnc.org>; 'Ingham, Rachel' < Rachel.Ingham@durhamnc.gov>

Cc: 'Mark Ashness' < mark@cegroupinc.com>

Subject: FW: The Legacy at Jordan Lake - Phase 5A-3: Stormwater Modification

Brian/Rachel,

Can you please confirm that you received the email below and the attachments and when you think you will be completed with your review?

Thanks, Mitch

MITCH CRAIG, PE PRINCIPAL | PROJECT MANAGER



301 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 220 Raleigh, NC 27603

Phone: (919) 367-8790 ext.108 Cell: (919) 218-0990

www.cegroupinc.com



US Green Building Council Member

From: mitch@cegroupinc.com [mailto:mitch@cegroupinc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2017 3:56 PM

To: 'brian.burkhart@chathamnc.org' <bri>brian.burkhart@chathamnc.org>; 'rachael.thorn@chathamnc.org'

<rachael.thorn@chathamnc.org>

Cc: 'Mark Ashness' < mark@cegroupinc.com>

Subject: The Legacy at Jordan Lake - Phase 5A-3: Stormwater Modification

Brian/Rachael,

I hope that the two of you are doing well. I am working with Mark on the CD's and permitting of the next phase in the Legacy. It is a single cul-de-sac extension in Phase 5, being called Phase 5A-3.

As you are aware, this project pre-dates the County stormwater regulations. We have provided voluntary control of runoff from the 1^{st} ½" in the WQ Protected Area and the 1^{st} inch in the WQ Critical Area. Phase 5 is located in the Protected Area.

In 2014 we provided calculations for a wet pond that served Ph 5A-2 and included the future development for Ph 5A-3. The pond currently serves as an erosion control measure.

The info in 2014 assumed that 38 lots, roadway and sidewalk would be treated by the wet pond (from both Phase 5A-2 and 5A-3). Now that we have finished the plans we know that there will be 42 lots.

The pond was originally sized to provide additional storage so with the added lots, the WQ pond volume as designed is still adequate.

If you can take a look at the attached and confirm via email at your convenience. I can then forward to Lynn Richardson.

Thanks for your time and if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call or email me.

Thanks, Mitch

MITCH CRAIG, PE PRINCIPAL | PROJECT MANAGER



301 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 220 Raleigh, NC 27603 Phone: (919) 367-8790 ext.108

Cell: (919) 218-0990 www.cegroupinc.com



US Green Building Council Member